

Proposed Changes to the 2017 ACOP

Section	Page and Paragraph in 2016 Plan	Current Language	Proposed Language	Reason for Change
Lease	Lease	None	All tenants must have a HACC issued photo identification card.	If current tenants are asked for their HACC issued photo identification card, they must present them on site.
ACOP- Denial of Admission	Chapter 3, page 16	HACC will admit an otherwise eligible family who was evicted from federally-assisted housing within the past 7 years for drug-related criminal activity (3 years for drug use or possession of cannabis), if HACC is able to verify that the household member who engaged in the criminal activity has completed a supervised drug rehabilitation program approved by HACC, or the person who committed the crime is no longer living in the household.	HACC will admit an otherwise eligible family who was evicted from federally-assisted housing within the past 3 years for drug-related criminal activity (3 years for drug use or possession of cannabis), if HACC is able to verify that the household member who engaged in the criminal activity has completed a supervised drug rehabilitation program approved by HACC, or the person who committed the crime is no longer living in the household	To follow recent HUD Guidance about screening for criminal activity and to be consistent with timeframe on HUD's required denials.
ACOP- Denial of Admission	Chapter 3, page 18	If any household member is currently engaged in, or has engaged in any of the following criminal activities, within the past 7 years (for individuals convicted of any criminal activities, within 7 years of release), the family will be denied admissions.	If any household member is currently engaged in, or has engaged in any of the following criminal activities, within the past 3 years (for individuals convicted of any criminal activities, within 3 years of release), the family will be denied admissions.	To follow recent HUD Guidance about screening for criminal activity and to be consistent with timeframe on HUD's required denials.